as well as the statistical data gap, exist on 
these four newly created PS. 

2.2 Methods
	 This study included two types of 
research. It was descriptive and exploratory 
research using primary data gathering 
during January 2018 to December 
2018  from four hundred and twenty-
four (424) (Guthrie, 2010) household 
head questionnaire survey (HHHQS), 
sixty (60) key informants interview (KII) 
(local elite person, crime reporters, 
religious institution head, neighborhood 
organization’s head, social institution 
head, political leader, researchers, lawyers,

[...]

housing society leader, business community 
leaders, etc.), and fifteen (15) group 
discussions (GD) at the twelve (12) police 
stations of CMP. Along with these, after 
analyzing the HHHQS, KII, and GD data, 
an in-depth interview was conducted at 
one hundred and twenty-six (126) most 
crime-prone location in CMP areas well 
as forty (40) police officers gave an in-
depth interview from all police stations 
and ten (10) urban planners also provided 
an in-depth interview from Chittagong 
Development Authority (CDA, city planning